

Republic of the Philippines CITY GOVERNMENT OF MUNTINLUPA Sangguniang Panlungsod ng Muntinlupa



RESOLUTION NO. 2024-464

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR HON. ROZZANO RUFINO B. BIAZON TO REPRESENT THE CITY OF MUNTINLUPA IN A MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT (MOA) WITH THE DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL WELFARE AND DEVELOPMENT (DSWD) REPRESENTED BY MICHAEL JOSEPH J. LORICO, REGIONAL DIRECTOR, FOR THE DELIVERY OF SOCIAL PENSION TO ELIGIBLE SENIOR CITIZENS

Sponsored by:

Hon. Coun. Allan Rey A. Camilon

Hon. Coun. Atty. Raul R. Corro-via zoom

Hon. Coun. Alexson V. Diaz

Hon. Coun. Paty Katy C. Boncayao

Hon. Coun. Atty. Rachel Katriel Ann C. Arciaga

Hon. Coun. Ivee Rhia A. Tadefa

Hon. Coun. Jedidiah R. Presnedi, LPT

Hon. Coun. Ting D. Niefes

Hon. Coun. Mark Lester M. Baes-via zoom

Hon. Coun. Francis Ian T. Bagatsing

Hon. Coun. Engr. Mamerto T. Sevilla, Jr.

Hon. Coun. Engr. Marissa C. Rongavilla

Hon. Coun. Engr. Arlene D. Hilapo

Hon. Coun. Cornelio M. Martinez

Hon. Coun. Rodolfo W. Moldez, Jr.

Hon. Coun. Jonas Angelo L. Abadilla - SK President

Hon. Coun. Allen F. Ampaya – LB President ********************************

WHEREAS, the Social Services Department is mandated under the law to provide social welfare services which include programs and projects on child and youth welfare, family and community welfare, women's welfare, welfare of the elderly and disabled person;

WHEREAS, Republic Act No. 11975 or the General Appropriation Act for the Fiscal Year 2024 (GAA FY 2024) provides that, "The amount of Forty-Nine Billion Eight Hundred Seven Million Eighty-Five Thousand Pesos (Php49,807,085,000.00) appropriated herein shall be used for the monthly stipend of One Thousand Pesos (Php1,000.00) for the senior citizen beneficiaries, as determined by the DSWD;

WHEREAS, Republic Act No. 11916 or the "An Act Increasing the Social Pension of Indigent Senior Citizens and Appropriating Funds therefor, amending for the purpose Republic Act No. 7432", indigent senior citizens shall be entitled to a monthly stipend amounting to not less than One Thousand pesos (Php 1,000.00) to augment the daily subsistence and other medical needs of senior citizens;

WHEREAS, prior to the downloading of the One Thousand stipend from national treasury to the LGU, Muntinlupa City shall be provided by the DSWD with a masterlist of eligible senior citizen beneficiaries of social pension for 1st semester FY2024 based on the approved Certificate of Eligibility and project proposals for the preparation of payroll.

WHEREAS, one of the City of Muntinlupa's participation in the social pension for eligible senior is the preparation of the payroll based on the DSWD submitted approved certificate of Eligibility and thereafter, the distribution of the stipend;

enter Building, Putatan, Muntinlupa City, Philippines 1773

Telephone no. 861-0181 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com











Republic of the Philippines CITY GOVERNMENT OF MUNTINLUPA Sangguniang Panlungsod ng Muntinlupa



Page 2 Resolution No. 2024-464

WHEREAS, Muntinlupa City was commended for its exceptional efforts for successfully implementing the Social Pension for the Indigent Senior Citizens Program (SPISCP). For this reason, the DSWD intends to maintain its partnership and implement the SPISCP through fund transfer this year 2024;

WHEREAS, the City Legal Office has no objection to the MOA, the same being consistent and mandated under R.A.11916 which provides and states that indigent senior citizens shall be entitled for the monthly stipend amounting to One Thousand Pesos (Php1,000.00) to augment their daily subsistence and medical needs, subject to compliance with pertinent accounting and auditing rules and regulations particularly on liquidation and reportorial requirements;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, AS IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED, by the 10th Sangguniang Panlungsod of Muntinlupa, to authorize the City Mayor Hon. Rozzano Rufino B. Biazon to represent the City of Muntinlupa in a Memorandum of Agreement (MOA) with the Department of Social Welfare and Development (DSWD) represented by Michael Joseph J. Lorico, Regional Director, for the Delivery of Social Pension to Eligible Senior Citizens.

ADOPTED, by the 10th Sangguniang Panlungsod of Muntinlupa this 15th day of April, 2024, on its 91st Regular Session.

CONCURRED:

DISTRICT 1:

COUN ATTY. RAUL R. CORRO

Member

COUN. ALEXSON V. DIAZ

Member

COUN. PA KATY C. BÓNCAYAO

COUN. ATTY. RACHEL KATRIEL ANN C. ARCIAGA

Member

COUN. IVEE RHIA A. TADEFA

Member

COUN. ALLAN REY A. CAMILON

Member

COUN. JEDIDIAH R. PRESNEDI, LPT

aruagila

Member

COUN. TING NIEFES

Member

People's Center Building, Putatan, Muntihlupa City, Philippines 1773

Telephone no. 861-0181 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com

Nakakaproud!



Republic of the Philippines CITY GOVERNMENT OF MUNTINLUPA Sangguniang Panlungsod ng Muntinlupa



Page 3 Resolution No. 2024-464

DISTRICT 2:

LESTER M. BAES Member

COUN. FRANCIS IAN T

Member

COUN. ENGR. MAMERTO T. SEVILLA, JR.

Member

OUN. ENGR. MARISSA C. RONGAVILLA

Member

COUN. ENGR. ARLENE D. HILAPO Member

COUN. CORNELIO M. MARTINEZ

Member

COUN. RODØLEØW. MOLDEZ, JR. Member

Sectoral Representative:

COUN. ALLEN/F. AMPAYA

President

Liga ng mga Barangay

COUN. JONAS ANGELOIL .. ABADILLA

President

Federation of Sangguniang Kabataan

I HEREBY CERTIFY, as to the correctness of the foregoing Resolution.

Secretary to the Sanggunian

ARTEMIO A. SIMUNDAC

City Vice-Mayor/Presiding Officer

APPROVED:

ROZZANO RUFINO B. BIAZON

City Mayor

Date: 23 APR 2024

Norigh 10th SP

People's Center Building, Putatan, Muntinlupa City, Philippines 1773

Telephone no. 861-0181 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com

Nakakaproud